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FOIAPA REQUEST
Dats Rec'd: (L2010

November 28, 2010 - . Spsciafist &&9 {'3.@

Relgted Case: _R0M~00) &

'FOIA/PA Officer
"U.S8. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001
SUBJ: FOIA/PA_Appea{ tor FOLA/PA #2011-0018
Dear Sir or Madam:

I am writing this letter to appeal the respanse | received to my Freedom of Information
Act request #2011-0018. This letter is a FOIA/PA Appeal.

On October 26, 2010 I requested that [ be provided an Ameren Corporation document
that was mentioned in a letter to me from Region 1V. In Region 1V’s letter to me, they
stated:

The inspectors noted that the crew had completed a shutdown margin verification
just prior to tripping the main turbine, as required by the shutdown procedure.
The shutdown margin verification ensured that had a design basis accident
vccurred at that time, adequate negazzve reactivity was available 10 maintain the
plant shutdawn.

I do not agree with the-abave ttalicized statement. Specifically, I do not believe that on
October 21, 2003 there was a shutdown margin veritication performed which “ensured
that had a design basis accident occurred at that time [during the time period on October
21, 2003 that the control rods were at their latest critical rod heiphts with the reactor
operating in the source range), adequate negative reactivity was available 1o maintain the
plant shutdown”,

I understand that the NRC cannot provide me a document which does nat exist; and [ do
not believe the document which [ am requesting exists. However, Region IV claims that

- itdoes. If the shutdown margin verification does exist. T would like to be shown a copy

of it. If no calculation exists or if the NRC inspectors mistock the Xenon Predict
calculation for the Shutdown Margin surveillance, 1 would like a letter from the NRC
affirming that:

On October 21, 2003 the crew at Callaway Plant had not completed a shutdown
margin verification just prior to tripping the main turbine, although it was
required by the shutdown procedure. Without a shutdown margin verification the
operators could not be sure that had a design basis accident occurred at that time,
adequate negative reactmty would have been available to maintain the plant
shutdown. :



Again, 1 understand that the NRC cannot provide me a document that it does not have,
but merely claiming that “No agency records subject 1o the request have been located” is
inadequate. Region IV supposedly had these records in their possession at one time. |
am not an expert on the NRC’s policy for document retention, but I assume that
documents used to refute an allegation would be in some form retained by the agency. I
do not believe that the “shutdown margin verification” mentioned in Region [V’s
February 26, 2010 letter to me exists, and ] would like the NRC to either produce the
document or admit that no shutdown margin-verification was performed.

Respectfully,

Lawrence 8. Criscione, PE
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JOURNALIST R USSELL CAROLLO

- THRU: 1947 Newton Road Extension - Phone: (719) 485-3909
Red Creek Ranch, Pueblo, CO 81005 Fax: Call first
Email: russellcarollo@gmail.com
. Dec. 30,2010 i
FOIA/PA Officer
NRC

This is an appeal under the Freedom of information Act, 5 U.8.C. 552. On

Oct. 14, 2010, | filed the attached request.

| authorize Robert S. Hart, the attorney for BailoutSleuth.com Foundation, to
represent me for any further appeals/court actions.

Nothing in this appeal is intended to change the scope of the request.

The response was not correct for the following reasons:

1)The response claims NRC cannot produce a copy of the E2 travel database “in

the format requested.”
- My request stated:

| can accept this computer data in a variety of formats (Access, Excel,
FoxPro and Paradox and many others), and | ask that you contact me first if
you have any technical questions so we can work those out beforehand.”

Clearly no format was specified, and | received no communication regarding
available formats.

The format was never an issue. NRC previously provided records in an
acceptable format; the problem was NRC did not release all requested frelds or
offer exemptions for denied fieids.

2)On Oct. 14, 2010, | spoke with Ray Mcinterney, chief FOIA officer for the
Department Of Interior's Office of the Secretary. Mr. Mcinterney said he had a
number of meetings on my reguests with NBC, and he determined that individual
agencies, not NBC, are responsible for their releasing data.

He said: “They're definitely the client agencies’ (records)...They are the
records of our client agencies.”
3)Please note the fact that an outside entity maintains the records does not mean
the records are no longer an * agency record." These are records of how
taxpayer funds were spent by employees in your agency, and the public interest
is intense. In addition, taxpayer funds were used to create and maintain the
records. They are agency records. They are public records. Nothing under FOIA
allows agencies to deny agency records simply by sending them to an outside
entity. The outside entity has your records and is paid by taxpayer funds. You
have the authority to command your contractor to produce the records.

Please note that that subsection 5 USC 552(f)(2)(B) was added in the 2007
amendments, and defines “agency” records as:

* (B) any information described under subparagraph (A) that is
maintained for an agency by an entity under Government contract, for the
purposes of records management. *

| am attaching DOJ gundance regarding Subsection 5 USC 552(f)(2)(B) which,

“again, clearly defines as “agency records” ones held by private contractors.



| spoke to counsel for the Senate Judiciary Committee, which oversaw the
legislation, and | spoke to the DOJ attorney who forwarded me the guidance.

It's quite clear that Subsection 5 USC 552(f)(2)(B), sponsored by Senate -
Judiciary Committee Chairman Sen. Patrick Leahy, was mtended to cover
precisely the type of records I've requested.

In addition, item four of the Customer Responsibilities section of your contract
with NBC states than NRC will “retain ownership and control of financial data
contained in the accounting system.”

4) Note that the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) is working
with numerous agencies to resolve issues related to my requests. The OGIS
point of contact is attorney Corinna Zarek (301) 837-3788. OGIS has advised me
that its involvement in no way affects an agency's administrative process.
5)The response did not address my request for a record layout (data dictionary).
I respectfully ask that you consider that this request and appeal are made by

a journalist and that the information | seek is sought under a law intended by
Congress to keep our citizens informed about the activities of government - a
" law our government and many others feel is vital to a free nation. | also .
respectfully ask that you consider that this response is not in keeping with the
spirit or the letter of that law or with your own policies.

“In any case, | expect to receive your decision no later than by 20 business
days, as the statute requires. '

Thank you for your assistance.

Y vepyTruly,

Carollo



The National Treasury Employees Union ﬁmm

January 28, 2011 .

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
FOIA/Privacy Officer Mailstop: T-5 F09
Washington, DC 20555-0001

Re: FOIA/PA Appeal

Dear Sir or Madam:

On November 30, 2010, NTEU requested the following information pursuant to the
Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), Title 5 of the United States Code, section 552. The
“information is requested for each Nuclear Regulatory Commission (“NRC”) employee for the
years 2004 to 2009 (“subject years”) NTEU requested that NRC provide the following
information, preferably presented m ari electromc spreadsheet format:

1. Information for each NRC employee for each of the subject years:
Position title;

Series;

Grade;

Step;

Date of last step increase;

Base Salary;

Base salary with locahty pay;

Overall appraisal score/rating;

Specific appraisal score/rating;

Gender;

Race;

National Origin,

Disability Status;

Age or DOB;

Location ¢f employee by city and state;
Location of organization by city and state;
Organizational component;

NRC service computation date; and
Bargaining unit status.
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- NTEU

The National Treasury Employees Union

2. The award amounts received in each of the subject years by each NRC employee;
3. The type of award received in each of the subject years by each NRC employee;
4. Whether the employee received a QSI in any of the subject years;

5. Whether an employee was promoted in any of the subject years;

6. The amount of any other form of other financial compensation the employee may
have received in any of the subject years, including, but not limited to, retention
allowances, student loan repayments, or recruitment allowances;

NTEU had, prior to receiving any response from the NRC, agreed to limit the request to
years 2004-2008. On January 5, 2011, NTEU received information as to the above request for
the years 2004 to 2005. However, the NRC exempted information as to gender, race, national
origin, disability, age, and da:e of birth, relying upon Exemption 6 of the FOIA/Privacy Act.
NTEU hereby appeals the denial of that information.

NTEU directs the NRC to legal authority which holds that a union is not barred by |

Exemption 6 of the FOIA/Privacy Act, with respect to receiving information regarding gender,

race, national origin, disability, age, and date of birth. In Veterans Administration Medical

Center, Jackson, MS and NFFE, Local 589, 32 FLRA 133 (1988), the Federal Labor Relations
Authority held as follows:

The Privacy Act generally prohibits the disclosure of personal information about
Federal employees without their consent. However, section (b)(2) of the Privacy
Act provides that the prohibition against disclosure is not applicable if disclosure
of the information is required under the FOIA. Exemption (b)(6) of the FOIA
provides that information contained in personnel files may be withheld if
disclosure of the information would constitute a "clearly unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy.” 5 U.S.C. ° 552(b)(6). In order to determine whether the
requested information falls within the (b)(6) exemption, a balance must be struck
between an individual's right to privacy and the public interest in having the
information disclosed. See Farmers Home Administration Finance Office, St.
Louis, Missouri, 23 FLRA 788 (1986), erforced in part and remanded sub nom.
U.S. Department of Agriculture and Farmers Home Administration Finance
Office. St. Louis, Missouri v. FLRA, 836 F.2d 1139 (8th Cir. 1988). ...

In this case, we find that the balance of interests favors the disciosure sought by
the Union. We conclude that the information requested by the Union is necessary

1750 H Street, N.W. » Washington, D.C. 20006 » (202) 572-5500 LR



NTEU

The National Treasury Employees Union

and relevant to its representational functions uader the Statute. We note the
Union's expressed intent in requesting the information was to "make judgments
concerning the filing of a grievance," Opposition at 1, and to determine "whether
‘there is a statistical pattern of discrimination on a basis prohibited by the Civil
Rights Act of 1964." Opposition at 7. In order to perform these functions, the
Union must know the position title, race, sex, grade and service of the Center's
employees. The exclusive representative has the right to identify the minority
status of individual employees in order to pursue its representational duties under
the Statute. See U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Kansas City District, Kansas City,
Missouri, 22 FLRA 667, 669 (1986). The Union has requested the information in
"order to perform its representational functions as an exclusive representative..
These functions are in the public interest and also safeguard the public interest.

The Agency has not established that disclosure of the position title, race and
service concerning employees who encumber unique positions constitutes a
clearly unwarranted invasion of privacy The Agency submitted no support for its
claim that there are any employees in such positions whose race is not obvious.
Even if such evidence had been submitted, however, the Agency's argument that
the disclosure of information concerning the position title, race, sex, grade and
service of that employee would cause embarrassment and discrimination is
speculative. Such speculative harm to a hypothetical employee is outweighed by
the Union's need for the information to determine whether an impermissible
pattern of discrimination against minorities exists within the Center.

In sum, we conclude that the public interest in disclosure of the information
sought by the Union outweighs the invasion of privacy resulting from the
disclosure. The invasion of privacy is not clearly unwarranted within the meaning
of exemption (b)(6) of FOIA, and disclosure is not prohibited by the Privacy Act.
Id., available at: http://www.flra.gov/decisions/v32/32-019.html

Based, in part, on the above, NTEU hereby reasserts its right to the information the NRC
exempted from its disclosure. NTEU would also like to stress the fact that it is not requesting
any names or personally identification numbers of employees such that any potential
infringement on an employee’s privacy is minimal, if at all. '

. According to 5US.C. §552,a waiver of fees based on service in the public interest is
requested because the aforementioned information will likely assist NTEU in better serving the
interests of its numerous bargaining unit members by further contributing to their overall
understanding of government operations. Additionally, NTEU needs this information to perform
its representational functions, and ensure the NRC is not discriminating against its employees.

1750 H Street, N.W. » Washington, D.C. 20006 ¢ (202) 572-5500 = e



NTEU

The National Treasury Employees Union

Furthermore, a waiver should be granted dve Tc the fact that this request is not in NTEU’s
commercial interest.

NTEU is a non-commercial category III requester and is Lherefore entitled to waiver of
fees for the first two hours of research and the first 100 pages of documentation. If research time
is estimated to exceed $300.00, please -contact Luke Chesek at (202) 572-5528 or the address
below regarding the estimated cost of responding *o this request. Thank you for taking the time
to hear NTEU’s appeal in this matter.

Sincerely, -

Luke Chesek

Negotiations Legal Specialist
NTEU National Office

1750 H Street , NW
Washington, DC 20006
Luke.chesek@nteu.org
202.572.5528

§
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FOIA/Privacy Act Officer
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

Dear Sir or Madam,

 The purpose of this letter is to appeal the decision to exempt the information requested under
FOIA/PA 2011-0053, from release, as documented on NRC Form 464, Part {1, Exemptlon 7(A)
as the stated exemption is invaiid for this FOIA request circumstance.

Exemption 7(A) found in the NRC Form 484, Part |l states: “Disclosure could reasonably be
expected to interfere with an enforcement proceeding (e.g., it would reveat the scope, direction,
and focus of enfarcement efforts and thus could possibly allow recipients to take action to shield
potential wrongdoing or a violation of NRC requirements from investigators)” (see attachment
1.) 1 will explain why the stated exemptlon(éss(m))t valid for this circumstance.

.l

The allegation | made was that] — 2
{b)6)

Therefore, any disclasure could nat interfere with an enforcement proceeding.

As | am the individual who made the allegation, receiving the information requested in my
FOIA/PA request could not possibly “allow recipients to take action to shield potential
wrangdoing or a viclation of NRC requirements from investigators” as | am the one who is
alleging the wrangdoing and the investigation is no ionger proceeding.

As | have described, there is no valid stated exception for the FOIA/PA 2011-0053 requested

information. Please grant this appeal and have the requested information forwarded to me
without delay.

V'Reqards.
(b)6)

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commlssmn

. 3014-418[—]

Residing at:

_b)6)



- Robert L. Stephens, Jr.

Attorey An Assoelation of
Licenned fn Montaon snd Wasbington

Independent Iagal Professionals

February 9, 2011

FOIA/PA Officer
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-001

RE: FOIA/PA 2011-0057
Notice of Appeal for Denial of Information

Gentlemen: b)6)

nclosed please find the determination that all records relating to my client,
in connhection with‘jwhistle blower lawsuit are being withheld based upon an
investigative exemption. Please provide us with the necessary appeals procedure and/or
process by which we may have this determination reviewed as expeditiously as possible.

(b)(8)

©E

Thank you for your courtesy in this matter.
o | ' Sincer?ly,
. 7
‘ e
Rabert . te%te ;

Attorney for Jesse Brown

. 106
“GC.

19 North 25® Street, Suite E « P.O. Box 1438 « Billings, MT 59103-1438
Phone: (406) 245-6182 » Fax: (406) 259-9475

Email: rstephens@southsidelaw.net




[NRe FoRM 484 Partt . » U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY coMMISSION| FOIA/PA RESPONSE NUMBER
(81958} \f}n Rse(,( » » . .
o - C 2011-0057 1
RESPONSE TO FREEDOM OF -
INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) / PRIVACY RESPONSE

ACT (PA) REQUEST . |1vee ) Fac [ parmiaL

[Requesten 7 — DATE .
Robert Steph ens JAN-3.3 200

PARTL. -- lNFORMATlON RELEASED
No additional agency records subject ta the request have been located.

Requested records are available thraugh another public distribution program. See Comments section.

I

APPENDICES Agency records subject 10 the request that are identified in the listed appendices are already available for
pubhc inspection and copying at the NRC Public Document Reom.
[_J APPENDICES Agency records subject to the request that are identified in the lisled appendices are being made available for
— public inspection and copying at the NRC Public Document Room.

L

Enclosed is information on how you may abtain access ta and ihe charges for copying recosds located at the NRC Public
Document Room, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockwlle MD 20852-2738.

['APPENDICES

Agency records subject to the request are enclosed.

Records sub;ect to the request that contain information criginated by or of interest to another Federal agency have been
referred to that agency {see comments section) for a disclosure delermination and direct response 1o you.

We are continuing to process your request.

0] O ii

See Camments.

PART LA -- FEES
[] Youwil be biled by NRC for the amount isted.  RJ|  None.- Minimum fes threshold not met.
[[] Youwil receive a refund for the amount isted. || Fees waived.

AMOUNT *

™)

* See comments
far details

PART \ B - lNFORMATlON NOT LOCATED OR

OM DISCLOSURE
No agency recards SUbleCt to me feCluest have been logate

Certain information in the requested records is bemg withtield éi‘np‘iiﬁns described in and for

_ the reasons stated in Part .

‘This determination may be appealed wathm 30' ys by writing to.the FO| (
"Washington, DC 20555- 0001 Glearly slate on the envelope andin lhe Iet %r 1

= an

S. Nuclear’ Regulatory Commission,
"FOINPA Appeal.”

PART l.C COMMENTS _(U_se at’ ched Comments cuntmua‘hon page if required)

WJRE - FREEDOM QF INF N ACT AND PRIVACY ACT OFFICER

onna{z(S/égﬁ\%} %

NRC FORM 464 Fart 1 (6-1998) - PRINTED'ON RECYCLED PAPER This form was designed using InForms



P%’gO%BfORM 464 Part it U.5. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIONE FOIA/PA DATE

RESPONSE TO FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 2011-0057 AN 31 200
ACT (FOIA) / PRIVACY ACT (PA) REQUEST

e PART LA -- APPLICABLE EXEMPTIONS
: E‘PPE"DX;ES Records subject to the request that are deseribed in the enclosed Appendices are being withheld in their entirety or in part under the
.4 __ | Exemption No.(s) of the PA and/or the FOIA as indicated below (& U.S.C. 552a and/or § U.S.C. 552(b)).

D Exemption 1: The withheld information is properly classified pursuan 16 Executive Order 12958,

D Exemption 2: The withheld information relates solely ta the internal personnel rules and procedures of NRC.
D Low 2 internal matters of a relatively trivial nature.

D High 2 Disclosure would risk sircumvention of a legal requicement.
Ei Exemption 3: The withheld information is sﬁeciﬁca!ly exempted from public disclosure by statute indicated.
g §1eé::|?2n1s.615 ?‘1 -145 of the Atomic Energy Act, which prohibits the disclosure of Restricted Data or Formerly Restricted Data (42 U.S.C.
D Section 147 of the Atomic Energy Act, which prahibits the disclosure of Unclassified Safeguards Information (42 U.S.C. 2167),
r] 41 U.8.C., Section 253b, subsection {m)(1), prohibits the disclosure of contractor proposals in the possession and control of an executive

agency to any persan under sectian 552 of Title §, U.S C. (the FOIA), excepl when incorporated into the contract between the agency and
the submiiter of the propasal.

‘1_11 Exemption 4: The withheld infarmation-1s a trade secret or commetrcial or financial information that is being withhield for the reason(s) indicated.

The information is cansidered ta be canfidential business (proprietary) information.

The information 15 cansidered (o be praprietary because it concerns a licensee’s or applicant's physical protection or material control and
accounting pragram far special nuclear material pursuant 10 10 CFR 2.390(d)(1).

The information was submitted by a foreign source and received in confidence pursuant to 10 CFR 2.390{d}(2).

I

Disclosure will harm an identifiable private ar governmental intersst.

U Exemption 5: The withheld information cansists of interagency or intraagency records thal are not available ihrough discovery during litigation.
Agplicable privileges:

Delinerative process: Disclosure of predecisianal information would tend 1o inhibil the open ang frank exchange of ideas essentiat lo the

deliberative process. Where records are withheld in their entirety, the facts are inextricably intertwined with the predecisional informalion

There also.are no reasonably segregable faclual portions because the release of the facts would permit an indirecd inguiry into the

predecisional process of the agency.

Altarney work-product privilege. (Documents prepared by an atierney in contemplation of litigation)

|
—

1]

Attorney-client privilege. (Confidential communications between an atioroey and histher clieril)
]:] Exemption 6:  The withheld informalion is exempted from public disclosure because its disclosure would resull in a clearly unwarranted
- invasion of persenal privacy.
@ Exemplion 7: The withheld information consists of records compiled for Iaw enforcement purposes and is being wilhheld fos the reason(s)
: indicated. - } o o ) . .
. Rﬂ {A) Disclosure could reasonably be expecled to interfere with an enforcement psoceeding (.., il would reveal the scope, direction, and .
S ¥ focus of enforcement efforts, and thus could possibly-allow recipients 10 [zke action-te shield potential wrongdoing or a violation of NRC.
i T requirements from investigators). o = o Sk e S0 T BT Sl
. {(C) Disclosure would constituté-an unwarranted invasian of personal privacy. o _ :
i} (D) The information consists of names af individuals and other information the disclosure of which could reaspnably be expected to reveal
identities of confidentiat sources. - :

D (E) Disclosure would reveal techniques and procedures for law enforcement investigations or plosecutiohm ‘or guidelines that could
reasonably be expectad tg risk circumvention of the law. -

. ] (F) Disclosure could reascnably be expected 1o endanger the life or physical séfery of an individual.
U OTHER (Specify)

PART I1.B -- DENYING OFFICIALS :

Pursuant fo 10 CFR 9,25(91). 9,25(h), and/or 9.65(b) of the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission regulations, it has been determined
that the information withheld is exemt)t from production ar disclosure. and that ils production or disclosure is contraA%to the public
interest. The persan responsible for the denial are those officials idenlified below as denying officials and the FOIA/PA Officer for any
denials that may be appealed 1o the Executive Director for Operations (EDO).

- - 1 .
DENYING OFFICIAL | TITLE/OFFICE | RECORDS DENIED A Aoy

Elmo E. Collins Regional Administrator, RIV ’ : Appendix Al : ‘, !

Eo—y'p '-Zimmerman " | Director, Office of Enforcement o éAppéﬁdik AT '

Appeal must bie made in writing within 30 days of receipt of this.response. Appeals should be mailed to the FOIA/Pfivacy Act Officer,
U.S. Nuclear Regulatary Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, for action by the appropriate appellate official(s). You should
clearly state on the envelope and letter that it is a "FOIA/PA Appeal” . . S

NRC FORM 464 Part I (2-2008) ' . , : o ’ " - PRINTEDON RECYCLED PAPER



FOIA-2011-0057

APPENDIX A
RECORDS WITHHELD IN THEIR ENTIRETY

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION/{PAGE COUNTI/EXEMPTIONS
1. Various Alfegation File RIV-2009-A-0107 (approximately 104 pages) Ex. 7A
2. Various Office of Investigation Report and Transcripts of Interviews, Case 4-2009-059

(approximately 836 pages) €x. 7A
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09/ 14+ed._08:24 FAX 202 984 7005 &L SECURITY ARCHLYL A - -

The National Secu rity.-Archi\fg

The George Wa.shmgton Umversnty ' - . Phone: 202/994-7000
Gelman Library, Suite 701 Fax: 202/984-7005
2130 H Street, N.W. - - nsarchive@gwu.edu
Washington, D.C. 20037 . WWW. nsarchive.org

. September 13, 2004 . R"Q’JE‘%T
Margaret P. Grafeld ‘ . .
Director, Office of IRM Programs and Scrvlces SA-2 CageNo: COA/-RO( [~ 00—
Department of State o Rate Red's: “__‘/ b -;6 —40
5th Floor - i
Washington, D.C. 20522-6001 L Spacisist , —

' Relatad Case: R

Re: Request under the FOLA, in reply refer to Archive #FOIA Sequcnce Nurnber 20041014D0OS375
Dear Name:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), I hereby request disclosure of the followmg
documents for inspection and possible copying: ;

The documents found in the following records, as identified by accession nmumber, collection title,
box number and folder title -

H

59-97-0164: Lot 93D465. 1990-92 Conntry and Subject Files Prograra Files of Ambassador st Large

Richard T. Xennedy
Box2- ;
. "North Korez. \/
South Korea
Box 7 -
Morth Korea - Tuly-Dec {1991]
Morth Korea - [an-Tune [1991] /
Scuth Korea - July-Dec [1991]
South Korea - [an-June [1991)

~ NorthKorea[1992) - -~ N .v. 0 o s
- South Korea 1992] L E

" §9.97-01G3: Lot 9"‘“532 1981-92 Frogram Files cn Non-Prohfcraﬁon Policy and Nuclea.r Epergy for

Ambessador at Large Tichard T. Kennedy ) -
Box 17 [1985 Country and Subject Files] | :
Korea
Box 26 [1986 Subject and Coumry Files]
Korea
Box 34 [1987 Subject vnd Cotmtry Files]
Korea
North Korea '
Box 43 (1988 Subject imd Country Files)
. Korea
Box 51 [1989 Subject and Country Files]
Korea

_Aa [ndepcndent non-governinental rescazch lasritute and rbruylomud atthe George quhingmn Univereity, the Archive collects
end publishes dectanified Gecuments obtained tirough the Froodam of Information Act, Peblication rayaities und ta. deductible
contribations threngh The Natfous) Socurity Archive Fund, Inc. underwrite the Archive’s Budpet.



——

DEC @3 2810 88:08 FR IPS-RL-RC : 2022518579 TO 813014155180 P.03703

If you regard any of these documents as potentielly exempt from the FOLA’s disclosure requirements, 1
request that you nonetheless cxercise your discretion to disclose them. As the FOIA. requires, please
release all reasonably segregable nonexempt portions of documents. To permit me to reach an intelligent
and informed decision whether or not to file 2n administrative appesl of any denied material, please
describe any withheli records (or portions theseof) and explain the basis for your exemption claims.

As you know, the Narional Secucity Archive qualifies for waiver of search and review fees asa
representative of the ews media. This request is made as part of 2 scholavly and news research project
aud not for commercal use. For details on the Archive’s research and publication activities, please see
our Web site at the address above. Please notify me before incurring photocopying costs over $100.

To expedite the release of the requested documents, please disclose them on an interim basis as they
become available to you, withaut waiting until all the documents have been processed, If you have any
questions regarding the 1dentity of the records, their location, the scope of the request or any other
maiters, please call me at (202) 994-7000. Ilook forward to receiving your response within the twertty-
day statutory time petiod. '

Sincerely Yours,

@M& Wyt

Robert A. Wampler
Rescarch Pellow

k% TOTAL PAGE.B3 ¥



FOINPAREQUEST
CaseMo: SON-A06)-006 3

Spscialist:

QT AV T (DY | Dote Rec'c: ,/"1 16—10
BEST AVAILABLE COPY ikl

Morris, Alsxgndor Related CE;SS‘

dank gloadnudlh;] gﬁlmbu mn Z0P4
FOWCanira) *

Subosts - DOE Hasdquartera FOUA Requast

,,um@c}urd “llnltt_) \ 'FFP‘?J
an: . 30/00
2,

Addresss

sotee g %‘N&%
Washington, §iC 20808

Phone: 2028338340

FAX: 2032308345

Eeald: phshinfmall con

Racord Daseription:

§RC-I0% Momorandun of Understanding on Next Ganeration Nuclear Plants {NGNP); Finalszed
sonvhare betwean Ape 2666 and Sep 20847

Preferred Form or Forgats email
Type of Rogquastar (4f provided):

Affﬂmed with a private ca-pnramu and geeldng inforzation for the use in the company’s
businass,

Feos and Fae ihtvm-s:

Iagrestopayuptoa Qndﬂnd murtt for feas. Enter zeobnt $ sa
Watvar or Raductien of Feus Factors (3F providad):

Expadited Processingi

Spaciflc Justification for Gxpadited Processing:

I il L



UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY

BERKELEY « DAVIS « IRVINE * LOS ANGELES « MERCED + RIVERSIDE » SAN DIEGO » SAN FRANCISCO : SANTA BARBARA * SANTACRUVZ

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF JOURNALISM PHONE: (510) 642-3383
121 NORTH GATE HALL # 5860 ' ! FAX: (510) 643-9136
BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94720-S860 )
October 20, 2009 ' ' FOBPAREQIEST
CaseNo: CIM-20//~ ggy i
Mr. David M. Hardy Oato Ree'd:
Section Chief » d: _L_":Li:_,L
Federal Bureau of Investigation Speviatist: AN
Record Information/Dissemination Section ' ' -~
170 Marce] Drive | Relted Casa .
W:nchester, VA 22602-4843

RE: PRIVACY AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

Dear Mr. Hardy,

I am writing to respectfully submit a request under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 .
USC 552 for all records relating to the late Chang-Lin Tien, former chancellor of the : - 34
University of California at Berkeley, maintained by the Federal Bureau of Investigation. : i

Chang-Lin Tien was bom July 24, 1935 in Wuhan, China and died October 29, 2002 in
Redwood City, California. [ have included his obituary from the San Francisco Chronicle
as proof that he is deceased and to provide additional biographical information.

1 am looking for all materials' kept by the FBI pertaining to the years in which Mr. Tien
began serving as chancellor in 1990 through his death in 2002.

During these years, Mr. Txen mamtamed active relanonshlps w1th the govemnents and
nationals of both Taiwan and China. This was also a peried in which then-President Bill
Clinton drew scrutiny for accepting illegal campaign contributions from foreign
nationals. At the same time, many of these same individuals were donating money to the

University of California at Berkeley, and/or maintaining communications with
Chancellor Tien.

These individuals may include the following:
-~ Mochtar Riady aka Dr. Man Tjin Lee
James Riady

Stephen Riady

Andrew Riady



John Huang

Maria Hsia

Charlie Trie

Ted Sioeng

Nina Wang

Pauline Kanchanalak

Li Ka-Shing

Robert Kuok

Colonel Liu Chaoying

Ng Lapseng

Stanley Ho

Committee of 100

This is to certify that I am a member of the news media and that | agree to pay reasonable
duplication fees for the direct costs of processing of this request in an amount not to
exceed $300. This request is made for a scholarly purpose and not for commercial use.
Ilook forward to your reply within 20 busmess days, as the statute stipulates.

If you have aiiy questions, or need additional information or clarification, please contact
me at 510-643-1233. ‘

Sincerely,

WV:M'W

Matt Isaacs

Phone: 510-643-1322
Email: mattisaacs@berkeley.edu

Address:
2481 Hearst Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94709
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CHANG-LIN TIEN

1935 - 2002

--Former Cal chief dies — proponent of
diversity

Eric Brazll, Tanya Schevitz, Chronicle Staff Writers
Thursday, Octaber 31, 2002

Chang-Lin Tien, the first Asian American to head a major American research university as
chancetlor of UC Berkeley in the 1990s, died Tuesday at Kaiser Permanente Medical Center in
Redwaod City. He was 67.

Tien was diagnosed with a brain tumar in September 2000 and never fuily recovered from a stroke.

Throughout his tenure at UC Berkeley, he was heralded for his unflagging enthusiasm, his stand
against erosions in affirmative action and for steering the campus through a dark peried of budget
cuts. Acclaimed as a teacher, scientist, administrator and a powerhouse fund-raiser, he wore his
love for the UC community on his sleeve and found that affection reciprocated by students and
faculty.

"It is a very tragic loss. He was a person of prodigious energj'f, just a foree of nature who
represented the campus well and with distinetion," said eurrent UC Berkeley Chancellor Robert
Berdahi. -

Tien was a ubiquitous figure on campus, where he took daily walks, stopping to greet and chat with
students and even bringing cookies to students studying late at the library. He was so enthusiastic
about Cal's athletics that he was rumored to be the man inside the Oski bear costume. During
football games he jumped around on the sidelines of the field, shouting "Go Bears!" a refrain he
worked into almost every conversation and speech he gave.

Tien was an unlikely choice as chancellor, said Orville Schell, dean of the Graduate School of
Journalism at Berkeley, but he proved beyond all doubt that he deserved it.

"When he came in, people wondered: What is this? He . . . was an engineer, not a humanist. People
wondered: Would he know the right people? Would people pay attention?" Schell said. "He really
got their attention.”

1of4 10/20/09 1:59 PM



CHANG-LIN TIEN / 1935 - 2002 / Former Cal chicf dies -- pr... http:llwww.sfgxite.comlcgi-bin(aﬁiclehgi?f:!clanwzll0!3 UM...

2of4

During his 1990-1997 tenure as the university's seventh chancellor, Tien strengthened
undergraduate education, fostered diversity on the Berkeley campus and revitalized its
intercollegiate athletic programs. : :

His challenges as chancellor were great. His biggest hurdle was the lagging California economy in

the early 1990s, when state funding to the campus dropped $70 million, and 27 percent of active
faculty took advantage of an early retirement program.

Prodigious fund-raiser

He raised nearly $1 billion for UC Berkeley and managed to increase financial support for research
by 35 percent, even as federal contributions declined. Under his leadership, the campus built
several new facilities, including the Haas School of Business. A week before telling UC regents of
his plans to resign, Tien announced a $15 million gift from Taiwanese donors toward construction
of a new East Asian Library.

"He would sit next to somebaody on the plane, and by the time they got to Hong Kong, he would
have a donation of a couple of million dollars in his pocket,” Schell said of the chancellor's powers

. of persuasion.

On the political level, Tien had some fractious dealings with UC regents, many of whom did not
share his enthusiasm for affirmative action and his commitment to campus diversity.

Gav. Gray Davis, then lieutenant gavernor, lamented the surprise retirement announcement by
Tien in 1996 and attributed it to "shabby" treatment by his fellow regents, saying they showed -
insufficient respect for Tien's views on affirmative action. '

Many of Tien's admirers remain convinced that it was the regents’ failure to support him an the
issue of affirmative action that led to his resignation. But he refused to blame the board.

In 1995, when rumors began to circulate that Tien was thinking of resigning,

regents approved a $20,000 raise. Tien used $10,000 of it to start the Berkeley Pledge, a pi‘ogram
designed to maintain campus diversity by preparing underprivileged high schocl students for UC.

Despite Davis' prediction, UC did not lose Tien as an educator; He returned to the classroom,
where he tanght thermal engineering, a field in which he had won international recognition for his
research in heat transfer technology. -

In 1999, the International Astronomical Union approved a request by Chinese astronomers to
name an asteroid Tien Chang-Lin Star.

Refugese twice
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Born in Wuhan, China, Tien was twice a refugee as a young man -- first from the Japanese, then -

from Mao Zedong's communists. After completing his undergraduate work in mechanical
engineering at the National Taiwan University,

lhe came to the United States in 1956 and earned master's degrees at the Unrversuy of Loulsvﬂle

and at Pnncetou where he also eamed a doctorate,

Tien joined the UC Berkeley faculty in 1959, rising through the ranks to become a full professor,

. chair of the engineering department and, for two years (1983-8s), vice chancellor for research.

In 1962, at age 26, Tien became the youngest professor ever ta win UC Berkeley's distinguished
teaching award. He was one of only 20 faculty members in the nine~campus UC system to hold the
title of "University Professor,” a title reserved for scholars of international distinction. Last year,
Berdahl awarded him the Berkeley Citation, the highest honor for a retiring faculty member.

Except for two years as executive vice chancellor at UC Itvine, Tien spent hls entire professional lifs

at the Berkeley campus.

When he left Irvine for Berkeley, about 1,000 people in the Chinese cdmmunity, including
Secretary of State March Fong Eu, showed up for a farewell banquet. He told the erowd that many
of his values were shaped by the racism and discrimination he encountered in America.

During graduate school in the South, he boarded a bus and saw that all the black people were in the
back and the whites in the front. Not sure if he was colored or not, he stood perplexed until the
driver told him to sit in the front. The experience so disturbed him that he bought a bicycle and
didn't take a bus again for a year. ' '

" . He emerged as an energetic and tireless advocate of diversity and affirmative action. WhileatUC. - - -+

Berkeley, he raised the profile of women in leadership, appointing the first female vice chancellor
and provost and the first female chief of the campus police. He also brought more ethnic diversity
to the leadershxp

In February 2000, Chevron Corp. named its newest tanker, launched in Korea, the Chang-Lin Tien.

“ The vessel was christened by Tien's wife, Di-Hwa Tien, who survives him.

Tien is also survived by his son, Norman Tien, a professor of electrical and computer engineering at
UC Davis; daughters Phyllis Tien, a physician at UCSF, and Christine Tien, deputy city manager of
Stockton; and four grandchildren.

‘The university has scheduled a public memorial service for 3 p.m. Nov. 14 in Zellerbach Hall. A
reception will follow.

. The Tien family suggests donations to the Chang-Lin Tien Center for East Asian Studies. Checks,

304

10720109 1:59 M -



CHANG-LIN TIEN / 1935 - 2002 / Former Cal chief dies -- pr... http:/iwww.sfgate com/cgi-binfarticle.cgi?f=/c/a/2002/10/31/M...

payable to the UC Berkeley Foundation, may be sent to Vice Chancellor-University Relations,
University Relations, 2440 Bancroft Way, Room 4200, University of California, Berkeley, CA
04720~ 4200. ‘ . ' '

E-mail Tanya Schevitz at tschevitz@sfchronicle.com.

http://sfgate.com/cgl-bin/artide.cql?f=/c/a/2002/10/31/MN121089.DTL
This article appeared an page A - 1 of the San Francisco Chronicle
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The National Security Archive |
The George Washington University _ . Phone: 202/994-7000

Gelman Library, Sulte 701 . A Fax; 202/994-7005
2130 H Street, N.W, . nsarchiv@gwis2.circ.gwu.edu
Washington, D.C.20037 hitpJiwww.seas.gwu.edunsarchive

IN ALL CORRESPONDENCE PLEASE REFER
TO ARCHEVE FILENO, 980004D0D003

. May 4, 1998 ‘ FCIAPA REQUESRT

Chattie Y. Talbott | Cusalo: CON=20)/-0005
Chief, FOI Division

OATSD (PA), DFOISR DaeRecd: _ /- /R —//

Rm 2C757, 1155 Defense Pentagon . " : . )

Washington, D.C. 20301-1155 Specialist: —W
Ralated Cage:

Dear Mr. Talbott :

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (FCIA), 5 U.S.C. Section 552, gt s0q, (as amended), I hiersby request disclosure
of the documents described on the attached page of this Tetter for inspection and possible copying. If you regard any of these
docaments as potentially excmpt from the FOIA’s disclosute requirements, I request that you nonetheless exercise your discretion to
disclose them. As the FOIA requires, please release all reasonably scgregable nounexempt portions of documents which contain
infcrmation you regard as exempt. To permit me to reach an intelligent and informed decision whether or not to file an administrative
appzul of any denizd material, please describe any withheld records (or portions thereof) and explain the basis for your exemption
claims. .

This request is made on behalf of the National Serurity Archive, a nonprofit public interest rescarch institute and ibmary in
Washington, D.C. The Archive is a tax-exempt nonprofit organization whose purpose is 10 enrich public policy debate by making
widely available records on important areas of major public concern on foreign, defense and intelligence policy. Documents obtained
by the Archive, including the records requested in this lstter, are carefully anslyzed, indexed, organized into collections end
published. Archive document collections are also available for inspection and copying at the Axchive by scholars, journalists,
members of Congress and their staffs, present and former public officials, other public interest organizations, and the general public.
Information in these documents is disseminated across the comntry through distribution of cur published collections to research
librarics and through the Archive’s other publishing and media activities. I am conducting research on the subject of this request as
par: of an Archive research team which includes experts on the subject and which aircady has done extensive rcsearch and deterrained
thar the rcqucswd materials are necessary to our project.

Plcasc zlso waive all fees in connections with this rl:qucst. ati i ]

F .2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1989), cext, Denied, 110 S Ct. 1478 (1990), the Amhwe was declared entitled to a waiver ofall seerch and
review fees under the FOIA as 3 “répresentative of the news media.” This request also qualifies for a waiver of duplication fees
becanes discloswre of the information in the requested dozuments s in the pukke interest since relesse to us of fheee resords, which
directly relate to the formation of U.S. palicy on the subject, is likely to contribute significantly to grester public understanding of the
operation or activities of the government in making that policy . Should you decline to waive or reduce all duplication fees, we are
prepared to pay normal reproduction costs if I decide to copy the records produced, but please describe your specific reasons in
writing and notify us before. incurring costs over $100.

To expedite the relcase of the requested documents, please disclose them on an interim basis as they become available to
you, without waiting until ail the documents have been pracessed If you have any question

Sircerely,

IA..} LUVt&M‘\ Ve

William Burr

Anindapsndent non-gonmmnhl rasaarch institute and library located at the Gecrge Washington Universi
the Archive coliects and publiahves declassifiad documents obtained through the Frasdom of Information A
Publication royalties and tax-deductible contributions thmugh The Fund for Peace undarwnta the Archwa s hudgat. :

—



-ER Reguesiers:

Burr, Williawn

DISTAVALABIECOY

FBIA Segquer~ce Nuaber: SBREG4SGIEE2
Cate ¥ Request: QS/Q4/:538
NEA Reoord Humnbers 18997
Cubject of Reyuests
Copias of nne follcwing:
Gy Racords of any discussions)between RAND analyst michael Pillsbury and
aff:a:als(gf the Peoplies Repablic of China on poscible U.8.-Chinese defense
b ldti$ﬁ€>
. Regpordz or brigfings pre,a"e by Michae! Pillsbury, Morton Abramowitsz,
BNTSue AL Ew Maranall concerning a pussible U.S. defanse relationship thh
the fampies: Repeblic of China
o, Doouments that dasor:be ar gicruss Chispse (PREY nuclesy wpapons palicies
a7 prSfTalt. mGlLlisg profpective or past nuklpar wea ons tests and
' - !
delivery sysbeomsz
e Droumentis thab desoribe or discuss Chinese (PRS! air defense systeme
2., TroweRras bhat desorihe &+ dascuss ULS. policien teoward Chinece (PRC)
seligar weipandy inclufding daiivary systems
¢, Danwing: ;e .8, policy regarZing the trancfer of
masarials le applicationz in nuclear weapons,
SewG e ¢ China (PRC) from any country
3. Dupusa ss caployment of intelligence collection
fazaiit .g stations to monitor Soviet missile
sesds

Be Booumerts $hat describe or discuss providing China (PRCY with WS,
irvellignooor inforwation on Soviet nuclear forces
I ask that you limit your search $o the following files from Record Group
336, Lunoe-lwe of Defence. Revords, held at the Federal Records Center at
Suitiand, )
1. fiooesgion 32T-TE-E0AT, 1WY6 UfTicial Retords (Secoret and below) of the
Berrgtary of Defence et al.
Bex 87, Files: Thina (Reds) QGE. 1197
Zhira {Reds) Q32
China {Reds) TEP-899
2, Nooons, e S35-72-827, 1978 Seneral Files--RED/ISA Poliey Files
Dk BO, Files: Ching 20, 3-323
Cunma 234-568

an

any records relating tc studant requests



